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1. Prelude 

In the late 13th century, under Ram Kamh?ng, the kingdom of 
Sukhodaya reached its apogee, covering virtually all of Siam except 
tbe states of Uln Na and Lavo, and controlling the Malay Peninsula 
and Lower Burma as well. But after his death it dwindled rapidly; 
and when his grandson Lidaiya Mahadharmaraja I (Lil Tai, Li Tai)l 
came to the throne in '1347, very little was left of it beyond the 
provinces of Sukhodaya, Sri Sajjana1aya and Bi~l}uloka.2 

Contrary to the opinion generally held until recently, J;-idaiya 
was an able statesman and a competent soldier.3 By attracting a 
number of the vassals who bad broken away, and by subduing others, 
he recovered a territory stretching from above Uttaratittha on the 
north to Nagara Svarga on the south, from the valley of the Ping on 
the west to that of the Sak on the east.4 If his gains were modest 

1) We retain the usual numbering, according to which ~idaiya was Mahadhar
mariijndhiraja I. His father Lodaiya (La Tai) bore the title Dharmaraja 
(Inscription JI). 

2) In the present paper we have followed Mr. Coedes's example in Recueil 
des inscriptions du Siam in using the Graphic System to transcribe loan-words 
from Sanskrit or Pali, as well as any other words in which it seems desirable 
to show the exact Siamese spelling. But as the Graphic System is admittedly 
awkward for Siamese words of Tai origin, we have substituted more 
familiar forms in many cases where the original spelling is of no particular 
consequence for our present purposes. See Appendix pp. 35-36, Words 
transcribed according to the Graphic System are printed in ordinary type 
(or bold-face); whenever there seems to be any risk of confusion, words 
transcribed phonetically are printed in italics the first few times they appear. 

3) See Prasert 1}-a Nagara in SSR, June 1966, p. 44 f.; Griswold, Towards a 
History of Sukhodaya Art pp. 30-42. For the bibliographical references, see 
below, p. 243. 

4) Inscription VIII, III/ 19 f. and IV /6 f. For the references to the inscriptions, 
see p., sub verba 'Inscriptions'. Inscription VIII, long attributed 
to I,.idaiya's son Mahadharmaraja n, really emanates from J;..idaiya himself. 
See the correspondence between Prasert 9-a Nagara and Professor Coedes, 
SSR, June 1966, p. 52. 
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compared with those of Ram Kamlzeng, they were nevertheless 
impressive, for he was faced with a limiting factor which did not exist 
in Rfim Kambeng's time: the territory south of Nagara Svarga now 
belonged to so powerful a ruler that ~idaiya had to dismiss all hope 
of recovering it. Instead he cultivated friendly relations with him. 

This ruler was Ramadhipati (Prince 0 Tong), who founded the 
kingdom of Ayudhya in the mid-14th century by amalgamating two 
rich principalities. One, inherited from his father, was Lavo (Lopburi), 
which had been an independent kingdom in Rfim Kamheng's time; the 
other, inherited from his father-in-law, was Subar!).apuri, which had 
been among Rfim Kamheng's vassal states but broke away after his 
death. The combination gave Ayudhya control of everything south 

of Nagara Svarga from the Burma frontier to that of Cambodia. 

It is possible, but by no means certain, that Ramadhipati was 

related to the Sukhodayan royal family. In any case he wanted to 
have a free hand for conquests elsewhere, notably at the expense of 
Cambodia; and as he could best do so by keeping on good terms with 
~idaiya, it was in the interest of both to respect each other's frontiers. 5 

But Ramadhipati's turbulent vassal-his brother-in-law Prince Vattitejo 
of Subarqapuri-was of the contrary opinion, believing it essential to 
get control of Sukhodaya before risking any other adventures. 6 

5) A passage in an account by the Chinese merchant Wang Ta-yiian has often 
been interpreted to mean that Lidaiya capitulated to Riimadhipati in 1349, 
but as Professor Wolters has suggested, the passage more likely means that 
the principalities of Subarl)apuri and Lavo (LojJburil were amalgamated in 
that year to form the kingdom of Ayudhya (see SSR, June, 1966, 95 f.). 
This is a much more satisfactory explanation; all our evidence indicates that 
Sukhodaya remained independent until1378. For J;.idaiya's relations with 

Riimadhipati, cf. Griswold, Towards a History of Sukhodaya A1·t, pp. 31, 

32, 37-39, 

6) Cf. O.W. Wolters in SSR, June 1966, p. 97 f. In the Siamese chronicles 
Vattitejo is called Pa-ngua (not a personal name, but a term meaning he 
was the fifth son of his father). For a discussion of this prince, see 
Griswold and Prasert p.a Nagara, On Kingship and Society at Suk/zodaya, to 

appear in the Felicitation Volume for Professor Lauriston Sharp, Cornell 

University Pre$S. 
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Ramadbipati died in 1369, leaving his throne to his son Rame
~vara, the Prince of Lopburi. The next year Vattitejo seized the 

throne, sent Ramesvara back to Lopburz as governor, and embarked 
on a policy of expansion toward the north. 

Paramadijadhira:ja I, as Vattitejo is known to history, opened his 
campaign against Sukbodaya in 1371 with a series of raids on various 
cities. The next year, it seems, he captured Nagara Svarga; in 1373 
be attacked Gamp'eng Pet (Katp.beii Bejra), but retired after inflicting 
heavy losses on the defenders; in 1375 be captured Bi~f!.uloka; and in 
1376 be again attacked Gamp'eng Pet, but retired after inflicting further 
losses.7 

By this time ~idaiya had died and been succeeded by his son 
MaMidharmaraja IJ.S The exact date is not known, but it cannot have 
been before 1368 or after 1374. 

* * * 
In 1378, upon receiving intelligence that Gamp&ng Pet was about 

to be attacked for the third time, Mahadharmaraja II himself hastened 
to the defense of the city; but though he fought bravely be could not 
drive off the invader this time, and he was forced to submit.9 In 
accordance with the usual custom, Paramaraja did not depose him, 
but made him swear allegiance and sent him back to rule Sukhodaya 
as his vassal. By this means Paramaraja obtained suzerainty over a 
kingdom he was unable to conquer by force arms. 

It has generally been assumed that that was the end of Sukho

daya as an independent kingdom, that the cities along the Ping fell 

7) AA/LP, sub annis 733-36. {For this and other references, seep. 243). The 
name of the place he captured in 1372 is given as Pang-kli (vt~nl)j for its 
identification with Nagara Svarga, see Porii'olavatthusthiina p. 86; the 
identification is almost certainly right, as Paramariija would have to have a 
firm hold on Nagara Svarga before he could attack either Gamp~ng Pet 
or Bi~quloka. The name of the place he attacked in 13 7 3 and again in 13 76 
is given as Jiikati.rav ('lf1n".J<l1), a variant of Jakanrav ('lllmt':il1), mentioned 
in Inscription VIII (IV /8 f.); generally believed to be the old name of 
Gamj;?mg Pet. 

8) Mahiidbarmariija Il's personal name is not known; cf. below, note 28, 
9) AA/LP, sub mmo 740, 
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under the direct rule of Ayudhyii, and that Mahadharmaraja II went 
to reside at Bi~q.uloka, from where he reigned as a vassal of Ayudhya 

over a much reduced domain.' 0 This opinion must now be revised. 
It is true that he lost some of the cities on the Ping, but not true-as 
we shall see in a moment-that Ayudhya was able to hold them very 
long. The territory he ruled as a vassal was practically the same be 
had ruled as an independent monarch. There is every reason to believe 
that he continued to reside at Sukbodaya until his death. Though he 

probably never renounced his oath of vassalage, the forces of freedom 
were gathering strength. 

The Governor of Gamp'eng Pet soon began plotting to shake 
himself loose from Ayudhya, probably with the assistance of Lun Nfi. 
If we may believe Jinakiilamiili, he bad been appointed to the gover
norship by qdaiya, remained in office after Gamp'eng Pet fell to 
Ayudhya, and later made a secret pact with Prince· Mahabrahma of 
Chieng Rai.II We are not told the date, but the context shows it must 
have been between 1380 and 1384. 

In 1385 King Gil Nfi of LEin N a, who was Mahabrabma's bro
ther, died and was succeeded by his son S'en Muang Ma. According to 

the Chieng Mai Chronicle, Mahabrahma tried unsuccessfully to wrest 
the throne from him, then fled to Ayudhya to ask for the help of King 
Paramatraicak (i.e. Paramaraja), who thereupon invaded LanNa at his 
instigation but was defeated at Lamp?mg.t2 The AA/LP-the Hlvail 
Prasrot.h (Luang Pramt) Recension of the Annals of Ayudhya__:. 
gives a slightly different version of the same campaign: in 1386 
Paramaraja, having set out to conquer Chieng Mai, fails to take 

10) Wood, History of Siam, p. 72. Bi~l!uloka, which was known to have been the 
capital of Ayudhyii's S1.1khodayan provinces from the 1420's or 1430's on, 
was assumed to have become such at the time of Mahadhannariija II's 
capitulation in 1378. 

11) Coedes, Docu/Jlents, p. 100 f. 

12) Notton, III, p. 86 f. No date is given for this campaign, but it is 
placed between the death of Gii Na and the investiture of Sen Miiang 
Ma Ubi d. p. 88). The Chi eng Mai Chronicle (ibid. p. 89) gives an impossible 
date for the investiture (Culasakaraja 762 was not a got jai year), but says 
it was within 6 months of Gii Na's death, which may \veil be right. We know 
from Jinaltiilamiili that Gi.i Na died in 13 8 5. 
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Lampflng by force but receives the homage of its governor, and then 
returns home.t3 Apparently his purpose was not so much to hold 
any Uln Na territory permanently as to neutralize the threat to his 
possessions on the Ping; but even in the latter he was not very suc

cessful. 

Later on, says the Chieng Mai Chronicle, Mahabrahma, having 

fallen into disgrace by making love to Paramatraidik's wife, was 
sent home under escort. Paramatraicak thereupon transferred his 
support to Sen Miiang Ma, and made an alliance with him against 
Sukhodaya. The two allies, it seems, intended to make a concerted 
attack from the north and the south. Sen Milang Ma invaded from 
the north and camped outside the city of Sukhodaya, waiting, we may 
suppose, for Paramadija who failed to appear. While Sen Mtiang 
Ma was hesitating whether or not to attack, the King of Sukhodaya 
(i.e. Mahadharmaraja II) fell upon him and routed his forces.l 4 This 
was a stroke of luck for Sukhodaya. If, as seems likely, Mahadharma
raja II felt bound by his vassal's oath not to take any action against 
Paramaraja, he was under no such restraint toward Sen MUang Ma. 
By defeating Sen Miiang Ma before Paramadija appeared on the scene, 
he effectively freed himself from any serious interference by Parama
raj[.I5 No date is given, but it must have been either 1387 or 1388. 

In all probability it was the revolt of Gampeng Pet that 
prevented Paramaraja from moving on Sukhodaya as planned. In 
1388 he attacked Gampeng Pet, but he was taken ill during the 
campaign and died on his way home,I6 Although the general opinion 

thinks of him as a great conqueror, it is clear that his attempts to 
pacify the kingdom of Sukhodaya ended in frustration. 

His reverses seem to have discredited the house of Subar11apuri 
and prepared the way for its partial eclipse. A few days after his 

13) AA/LP sub anno 748. For the date, cf. note 12. 

14) Notton, op. cit. p. 89. 

15) The Yonaka History's version of these events portrays the King of 
Sukhodaya's behavior as both treacherous and idiotic (Yonaka History, 

p. 205; translation at Notton, of'· cit. p. 89 note 1). 

16) AA/LP :mbannn 750, 
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death the throne of Ayudhya was seized from his young son by the 
ex-king Ramesvara, who swooped down on the capital from Lopburi 
and put the boy to death.l 7 The AA/LP tells us nothing about 
the events of Ramesvara's second reign (1388-95), and the other 
versions of the Annals of Ayudbya are scarcely more informative. Is 

The extreme reticence of the Annals suggests that Ayudhya was on the 
verge of civil war. The feud between the two houses had become the 
cardinal fact of Ayudhyan political life, which was doubtless why 
Ramesvara thought it necessary to kill Paramaraja's young heir instead 
of relegating him to a governorship. 

While the house of Ramadhipati bad regained the upper hand, 
the house of Subarq.apuri not only remained powerful in its own 
province but doubtless also had a large body of loyal supporters at 
the capital with whom Ramesvara would have to reckon. In such 
circumstances any concerted action against Sukhodaya was out of the 
question. Riimesvara would need Sukhodaya's good will in order to 
survive; it is clear that, by force of circumstances and very likely by 
inclination as well, he abandoned Paramaraja's aim of crushing 
Sukhodaya and reverted to Ramadhipati's policy of friendship; but it is 

not clear just how far he went. He would have to proceed with caution; 
to relinquish all claim of suzerainty over Sukhodaya might be just as 
disastrous to him as the frustrations of the military campaign had 

been to the rival house. 

* ;f:· * 
We can get some idea of the situation of Sukhodaya in 1390 

from an inscription commemorating the founding of a monastery 

called the Asokarama in 1399 by the widow of Mahadharmaraja II, 

17) Ibid. 

18) The Royal Autograph Edition of the Annals attributes campaigns against 

Chieng Mai and Cambodia to Riiroesvara, but the AA/LP says nothing 

about them. The campaign against Cambodia may be real; but Mr Wood 
considers the passage regarding the campaign against Chieng Mai as spurious 

(History of Siam, p. 76 note 2). 



214 A.B. Griswold & Prasert ~m Nagara 

who had apparently died severaL months before.I9 Face I, which is in 
Siamese, seems to have been composed by the donor herself; Face 
II, in Pali, was drafted on her behalf by her younger brother, the 

Kavirajapat}qita SriDharmatrailoka. 20 Her name was Tilakaratanaor 
Trailokaratna: in the Asokarama Inscription (I/3 f.) she is called 

Saqltec Bra~ Rajadebi Sri Cu!alak~a11a Arrgaraja ( mahesi '?) 

Debadho ra (qi) .•. karatna,2l while in Inscription XL VI (1/3) she is 

called Sa111tec Bral;l Rajajanani Sri Dharmara:jamata Mahatilakara tana 
Rajanartha. As we shall see (p. 220), she was a daughter of J-.idaiya, 

and consequently a half-sister of her husband Mahadharmaraja II. 
By him she had two sons. One was Mahadharmaraja III, who acceded 
upon his father's death; the other was a prince named Asoka, of 
whom we know nothing.22 

The Pali face is in part retrospective. A mutilated passage 

(II/5 f.) seems to say that in 1368, at the age of sixteen, Maha

dharmaraja II completed his education, and that when he was 38 

years old- which would therefore be 1390- his kingdom was great 

in extent and free from danger.23 Then comes a list of its boundaries 

(II/10 f.), which shows Mahadharmaraja II in possession of all the 

territory that belonged to pdaiya at the height of his career except 

Nagara Svarga.24 

19) See A.B. Griswold and Prasert !).a Nagara, The Asokcn·ama Iuscr·ijJtion of :L.'J.'J!I, 

to appear in JSS. 

20) The last line of the Pali face says it was composed by Sri Dhammatra iloku 

Kavirajapal)~ita. He was a monk, who also appears in Inscription IX 
(1406 A.D.) under the name Pii Dharmatrailoka (III/10), and again in 
Inscription XLIX (1418 A.D.) under the name Mahathera Dharmatrailoka, 
etc. (l/7 f.), where we learn that he was her younger brother. 

21) The editor of the inscription, Mr. Prasara Puiipragbn, restores this part or 

the name as Lokaratna (S'ilpakara, VIII/2, p. 61). 

22) They are named in the Asokiirama Inscription (II/20 f.). 

23) See Griswold and Prasert, The Asok'fwama Inscription of 1399, op. cit. 

24) Ibid. The list even includes '':fiikapura', i.e. Old l)ak ( mn ), which Su, 
khodaya had apparently lost in the 1330's and did not regain until around 
13 7 3; see Griswold, 'l'owards a IIistory of Sukhodaya Art, p. 41. 
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Why does the author of the inscription pick out the moment 

when Mahadharmaraja II was 38 years old to allude to the happy 

condition of his kingdom and to define its limits? It must be either 
because its condition had been less happy just before, or else because 
the kingdom had been less extensive. The date, as we have 
suggested, was probably 1390, which would be two years after 
Paramaraja's death and Ramesvara's second accession. As it seems 
unlikely that Mabadharmaraja II's kingdom had expanded apprecia
bly during the interval, we must look for something else that might 
make 1390 a notable year in his reign. The text contains no hint that 
be was a vassal ruler; he is called (1/5) Saqttec Mahadbarmadijiidhi
raja, a title which up to that time seems to have been reserved for 
a sovereign monarch with vassals of his own. Perhaps Ramesvara, 
who was probably related to him by blood or by marriage, granted 
him permission to resume this title in 1390, in exchange for a nominal 
acknowledgment of his overlordship, together with some help in the 
feud with the house of Suban~apuri. 

* 
Inscription XLV records a treaty made in 139 3 bet ween 

Sukhodaya and Ncm, in which both parties seem to be acting as 
sovereign states. Nan had been a vassal of Sukhodaya in R£hn 
Kamh€mg's time, and a loyal ally ever since !-idaiya's. Like Sukho
daya, Nfln had suffered from Ayudhyan aggression. A prince of N::1n 
had been murdered in 1361 by a person described as 'Khun Inda of 
the southern country' (Vt~UYilL~1lJ 1~), who was probably a member 
of the Subarp.apuri faction. 25 Pa Gong (riln1lJ), the son and successor 
of the murdered prince, helped Mahadharmaraja II in 1376 to defend 

25) Nan Chronicle, sub anna 725. Note that the dates in this part of the 
chronicle, as expressed in Cu!asakaraja, (CS), have to be reduced by two 
years in order to correspond to those given in terms of the twelve-year 
cycle; in converting to the Christian Era we have made the neces;;ary 
deduction. Cf. The Nan Chronicle (English translation), p. 16 note b. For 
lhe treaty, sec Griswold and Prasert na Nagara, 1'/ze ['act between Su!dwd<tycz 
a!_Jd Nau, to appear in JSS. This is the same treaty referred to in Griswold, 
Towards a History of Sukhodaya Art, p., where the date is wrongly given as 
1392. The correct date, as calculated by Mr Roger Billard of the Ecole 
Fran~aise d'Extreme-Orient, is Thursday, 2 7 February, 139 3 A.D. (Julian). 
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Gampeng Pet against Paramarilja, who inflicted heavy losses on the 
Nan troops. 26 Pa Go1zg died in 1386 and was succeeded by his son 

Kam pan (~lfluH, r. 1386-96).27 Kam .pan is evidently the person 
subscribing to the treaty on behalf of Nan, though he is not named 

in it but called 'the Brana who is the grandfather' (I/3, 'WTqJlc.Jtl). 
~ ~ 

The person who subscribes to it on behalf of Sukhodaya is called 

'the grandson' (I/8, NV111'U, for ~VIt'IHL), The text opens with lists of 
~ . 

the ancestors of the ruling houses of the two states (I/l-11); neither 
list contains the name of any living person; the ancestral spirits are 
being called on to witness the treaty and to impose sanctions if either 
side should break it. Then come lists of the tutelary spirits dwelling 
in both states, who are also being called on as witnesses. Unfortunately 
a good deal of the text is lost, so it is not clear what the two parties are 
contracting to do, other than to observe certain rules in the conduct 
of routine affairs which hardly seem important enough to warrant 
such an impressive list of witnesses. 

* * 
Inscription LXIV, discovered at W at Chcmg Kam at Nan, 

should help us to understand what the real purport of the 1393 treaty 
was, for it seems to be the counterpart of Inscription XLV. It looks 
like a close military alliance, in which each party promises to come 
to the other's aid in case of need (I/11-19). The ruler of Niln is 

called 'Grandfather the Prince Brafia' (J/9, llwnum!UL'\11 ), while the 
• 

person subscribing to the treaty on behalf of Sukhodaya speaks in the 

first person: 'I who am named Brafia pdaiya' (I/9, ~~iW1tlJ1IJlLYm), 

and 'I the grandson' (II/1, nNvH'l1'U). Of course this Brana pdaiya is •• 
not Mahadharmaraja I, who had died many years before; it must be 
either the reigning King of Sukhodaya or someone acting on his 
behalf. It is almost certain that Mahadharmaraja II was King of 
Sukhodaya in 1392; but he may have felt himself still bound by his 
oath of vassalage to Ayudhya, and therefore unable to subscribe to 
--------.. ·--·-----------·----·-

26) AA/LP, sub anno CS 738. 
27) Nitn Chronicle, sub mmis 750-760, 
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the treaty; if so, he might voluntarily step aside by entering the 

monkhood for a few months, naming his son as regent. It would 

therefore be Mahactharmadija II's son-whose personal name, as we 

shall see (p. 229), was Sai pdaiya (Sai Lu Tai)-who is called 'the 

grandson' in both texts.2 8 Apparently the 'grandfather' had never 

taken the oath of vassalage, and so could subscribe to the treaty 

without hesitation. 

'Grandfather' and 'grandson' should not be taken literally. 
Probably Mahadharmaraja Il's mother, one of pdaiya's queens, was 

a sister of Kam Dun, which would make Kam Dan a paternal 
/ I 

grand-uncle of Sai pdaiya. 

The military clauses of the treaty might not need to be invoked 

as long as the friendly Ramesvara was King of Ayudhya, but he died 
in 1395. He was succeeded by his son Ramadtjadhiraja (r. 1395-1409), 
regarding whom the Annals of Ayudhya are almost as reticent as 

they were about Ramesvara. It is clear, however, that Ramaraja 
was not so firm a friend of Sukhodaya. If, as seems likely, he was 

not a man of strong personality, he may have been forced or tricked 

by the house of Subarl}apuri into taking certain actions against his 

will. 

In 1396, the Nan Chronicle tells us, 'a southern Brana named 
Khun Hlvan (Kun Luang)' arrived at Nan to perform the abhi~eka on 

Prince Kam J?an.29 Coming as it does the year after Ramara:ja's 

accession, this sounds like a reassertion of Ayudhyan suzerainty 

which Ramesvara had allowed to lapse. The 'southern Brafiii' must 
have been an envoy sent by Ramaraja or by some member of the 

Subarqapuri faction pretending to act on his behalf. 

28) Alternatively we might suppose that Mahadharmaraja II had died before 
1392 and that Mahadharmariija III (Sai ~idaiya) was already on the throne; 
but the tenor of the Asokarama Inscription of 1399 suggests that Mahli· 
dharmarajii II had died only a few months earlier. The commonly held belief 
that Sai ~idaiya was Mahadharmarii ja II is wrong; see pp. 220-1. Mahadharma
rajii II's personal name is unknown. 

29) Nan Chronicle, sub mmo 760, 
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Whoever be was, he murdered Kam pan by pouring poisoned 

lustral water on his head, and then escaped in the confusion. Kam 

Qan's son and successor, Sri Caudal), ruled for less than a year, when 
Prince Thera of Pre invaded Nfin, put him to death, and seized the 

throne for himself, while the rightful heir, a brother of Sri Candal) 
named Hung, fled to Chalieng.3o 

Hung's purpose was to get help from Sukhodaya, evidently in 
accordance with the military clauses of the treaty of 1393. The town 

of Chalieng adjoined Sri Sajjanalaya, which was the second city of the 
kingdom and usually ruled by the Upad'ija, in this case probably Sai 
Lil Tai himself. Having raised an army at Chalieng, Hung returned 
to Nan in 1398 and recaptured the city.31 The dynasty thus restored 
with Sukhodayan help ruled Nan for the next half century.n 

* * * 
Inscription XXXVIII, discovered in 1930 near the center of the 

city of Sukhodaya, records a visit of the King of Ayudhya in 1397, and 

an edict issued by him on that occasion, dealing with fugitive slaves, 
abductions, robberies, and other matters.33 This king, of course, is 
-·---·-------
30) Ibid, 

31) Ibid., sub anna 762. By this time Thera had died and been succeeded by his 
brother Un Miiang. Hung took Un Mi.iang prisoner and sent him as a present 
to 'the sowthern Brarm,' in whose custody he remained until his death ten 
years later. Presumably in this case 'the southern Braifa' means either the 
King of Sukhodaya or the Upariija. 

32) Ibid., sub annis 762-812. In 1432 Sukhodaya was again called upon to 
intervene, when the ruling prince, Indaklln, was ousted by his two brothers. 
Indak~m was restored with the help of an army raised at Chalieng. He reigned 
until 1448, when Niin was captured by Tilokaraja of Llin Na, whereupon 
Indaken and his family took refuge at Chalieng. 

3 3) See Griswold and Prasert, A Law Promulgated by the King of Ayuclhya in1.'3.97 
A.D., to appear in JSS. Note that the date of the inscription is wrongly given in 
the printed edition (Prajum, III, p. 26). An examination of the stone itself 
shows that the Sakaraja year at I/1 is completely illegible, so there is no 
justification for reading the last digit as S; and the Tai name of the day is 
,dl + JO!I + 
lJ~LVIlJl, not Wi1.:1LlJ1. The other elements of the date are correctly given. 

The only year which would satisfy all the conditions is Cula:Sakariija 759, 
i.e. 1397 A.D. 
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Ramaraja. In the inscription he calls himself Saq.1tec Pabitra 

Maharajaputra ....... raja Sri Paramacakrabartiraja, 'H.M. the King, 

royal son [i.e. of Ramesvara, whom he had succeeded less than two 

years before], ....... raja, thes upreme Cakravartin King.'. The mutilated 

name should probably be restored as Ramad'ijadhiraja. The style 

is reminiscent of Ramadhipati's, who in promulgating the Law on 

Abduction in 1356 called himself Satptec Bral:t Cau Ramadhipati 

Sri Paramacakravartirajadhiraja Paramapavitra.34 

The purpose of the edict, in addition to promulgating the 

law, was to reassert Ayudhyan authority over Sukhodaya, just as 

in the previous year it had been reasserted over Nan in a far more 

drastic manner. In the edict the Sukhodayan provinces are treated 

almost as if they were an integral part of the kingdom of Ayudhya. 

The provisions of the edict were reasonable enough; but so 

conspicuous an exercise of Ramaraja's authority was hardly calculated 

to please the Sukhodayan royal family. 

* * 
Mahadharmaraja Ill (Sai pdaiya) succeeded to the throne upon 

his father's death, probably c. 1398. The Queen Mother, in her inscrip

tion recording her construction of the Asokfit'iima in 1399, asks that 

the merit accruing from her work be distributed to her father, 
to her mother, to her husband Mahadharmarajadhiraja, to her 

husband's mother, etc., etc.35 She does not mention her husband's 

father as such, as he was also her own father whom she has just 

34) Lingat, L'esclavage prive dans le vieu.r. droit siamois, Paris, 1931, p. 360. 
Tt is possible that RamiTdhipati and his heirs took the title cakravarti from 
the old kings of Lavo; cf. Jinakilamlili (Coedes, Documents, op. cit. p. 7 5 ), 
in which Cammadevi's father, the King of Lavapura (Lavo), is called 
Cakkavatti. The element parama was perhaps more characteristic of 
Subar~1apurr. 

35) Griswold and Prasert, The Asokar'iima Inscription of 1899, T/38 f., 1/61 f., 
JI~66 f., II/71 f. 
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included, referring to him as 'His Majesty the Grandfather Brai'ia, my 

father' (1/38, ~lL~<ati'l'l'dtyl'l'l!l!ln), i.e. Lidaiya.36 . . 

2. The Declaration of Independence 

Inscription XLVI was discovered in 1956 in the ruins of the 

Bicitrakirtikalyarama (Map 3, No. 29) by Mr Chin Yu-di of the 

Department of Fine Arts. It is now in the Manuscript and Inscription 

Division of the National Library at Bangkok. 

The stone is a slab of greenish schist 68 em. wide, 6 em. thick, 

and, in its present broken condition, 72 em. high. It is agee-shaped 

at the top, and edged with an engraved decoration of rosettes and 

beading (fig. 1). The text is engraved on one face only. The survi

ving portion consists of two lines of Pali verse (anutthubha) written 

in Khmer characters, and 15 lines of Siamese written in Sukhodaya 

characters. It has been edited by Maha Cham Dongal}lvar'}a (Prajum, 

III, p. 70 f.). 

The nominal object of the inscription is to commemorate the 

founding of the Bicitrakirtikalyarama by the Queen Mother in 1403. 

In addition it records Sukhodaya's Declaration of Independence 

in 1400. 

TEXT 

1. buddhatit pathamakari1 vande 

sathgbarh tatiyakam vande 

2. ratanattayarh namassitva 

antarayampi ghatattham 

dhammaril vande dutiyakari1 

acariyai'icatutthakam 

sirasa januyuggale 

sabbasatrii vinasatu 

36) Cf. Inscription IX, which refers to l,.idaiya as 'Mahadharmmaraja the Grand

father' (I/15, I/28, I/30, II/3, :WV!l1'i'HI:Wil'll'1 NU) in contrast to the reigning 
u • 

monarch, 'Mahadharmmarajadhiraja the Grandson' ( III/8, lJV111'i'i'l:Wil'lf1 

imr NV1('11U) • • 



.t 

0 • - • ~~~" 
~ lm~tm-l ~s : 

""'~··_;=,,~ ~-- -==--- \17 "-- ~1 ,' 
=__,I I . . " .... -w 

' l\."'""' h 1" ·'-·•'('f• ~-·:I':.J ' r:. ' =---- - '":C.::.-:=.;.' 

l 
I 

~~:~~ 

I 
' I ~~,,~ 

k~ il( 

33 ;.,);~~ ~---:1;:1 :\ " , --, --r •• - .. .. 
i 'I "?:2 •. r.c: "'"'· ,;,, r,rr~· -~----~'--;;;-11111 .• 12oowrr.- I 
1• \ ,,, , ,_ '"'• ,. ,,. 1 ~'7 """ [. I , 

I-...--- ~\-%'__.? 1,, ' ·.,.,_._o~··-~~0 '-'=-J at~ 1 ~ -(,"l'!fU '"--~---.,. '·• •' . .,.,, ~ '• "' 
'·'·"·'" .,_,' I · i / - ·"'-< '"'""~" .,;.;, • l < ~31 ... 
"l\-:::2c!F;if /o ;.• "' ' ' \ -~\ /. "''m-t"'ii. --. ~'"'"~ 'I 1,-,z~, ~ I . '1'~'-"'~'"""""7-""C:· 'c""') 15~'~ ~~-''.(.·>;--' ~ 'l ~~,~----<-,,~ 
I-/ r ~ i j I . -:.-';'5 6""''"'~"'~'-rw.·~"J•n1C<11t>lrt1 JO= ""7.nl,~u 1332 e' . /"" ,,,,,,:,0 "--1. -' . ··~'-'"'--~,~•·••·; ... '"""'· ' _ ·~· · .. , 
'-....._ 

0 

\[~-"""' <:o~·"::n'S? ,- ~1•u J l ~(-"' JJ,.•.-~f~,l)_,_.;,,,";."'~ I 7 OM'"'""" '""~' I L-~1·!'1 24 °!'"z5 ·8· ,./~1o,r::..ii -~~'t~~'-c·m··,'--;;;,,~.-. '·''·""'""' lJ~ ., :,..- '' r, -~a Q fo~~ 't• n~' "'"--·----- . I ., ~· "-~-~,--- ' ·~ ' ' - •' 3 - . • -j~',L3 .. .:J !(~ -;;'>. '''"'"'"" (f: ~. ~· E"'"'" ·· - • j fJ . "" ., - " ' -- ··-· ' ;.,~,, - I ' ' •I b ' ~ 
il > , f r-;.~o; f < I J4th:n": ' - ,:zJ - I 
' ' '' ... .. f • • --- ·" 
,,, ,•,,_, ''I - ., '~ 
J_ .... ' "·\ l' u- . ......,,-:~~~--~~· -~~--.- I; ~ ' \\ :.\', ~-""'-:: ·, ----- """''' II 
fl.IIIIJ.'._::', ~-~- ' I
·' - . , ,. , , 'I "' '' "- -.. ' ' 
'" .. • ____ ~ 3 s I it>..- L! ' ~~-- --~----
~:::::0'·------ . ~ .- ......... - ~... ~\ ~ ,.. . . ... - , ~~ .- - / .;::=;-___:: ___ _ 

r 
! ,("",' -~~-.::=~:~~' ) .. 
fi / / -- < ' ~ .:,,,,:;r,""''"'"J ~ . /' __. _ - ._, \ \I_ _. , i I 

I ----- '-- ' \\I - ~ '~)' - .......... ~ ~ • ,, ___ .... , 1 
! ( - -' '';:.- ::: / /; -- .:~:-ir . __ , __ ., ., ;.... -

" " ' ' ' ' -- --' ,, \•' ' ' / _,_ ---· ._ 

~, ~--- . ~- ,,.,. 

'' I ~<~': .. • - Mop 3 . 

~ \ '. :,/ h Old Town of Su~hoda~: Old Town of Sukhothm) 

r;.""i;~-::~~ .. u 

--~------~ 
f 
I 
I 
\ 

-!!:G)~ 
";M1 1'1~1;1'~ ~'l'l•Y.(J1~":l! 

T e fi t Gurde to ttl f the Fine Arts Department's lea e , (a ter 

==--=--.--;-:-.-:-~=-=-.;;,-. __ 



Figure 1 
Inscription XLVI. 



Figure 2 
Inscription XLIX. 
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TRANSLATION 

[In Pali :] I salute the Buddha first, the Dhamma second, the 
Sangha third, and my teacher fourth, bowing with head and knees 
before the Triple Gem to dispel danger. May all my enemies be 
destroyed! 

[In Siamese:] In Sakaraja 762, year of the Dragon37 , Satl)tec 

Bral;l Rajajanani Sri Dharmarajamata Mahatilakara!anarajanartha, the 
Queen Mother, and Saqltec Mahadharrmadijadhipati Sri Suriyavansa 
her son, strong to subjugate [their foes], bold and intrepid, led the 
army forth to fight and marched over the territories of numerous rulers. 
[The son] has succeeded to the enjoyment of supreme sovereignty as 
King38 of the land of Sri Sajanalai-Sukhodaiya. Jointly they destroyed 
the host of their enemies,39 extending the royal frontiers .......... to take 

"'I 1 37) niiganak§atra and lJlJ '"both mean 'year of the Dragon'. The date is 
equivalent to 1400 A.D. 

38) dav bral}na mahaksatr(iya). 
39) This passage might lead us to think that the King was still a minor and the 

Queen Mother was acting as his regent; and we might get the same impression 
from Inscription IX, III/8, dealing with the events of 1406 (cf. Wood, 
History of Siam, p. 61; Coedes, Recueil des inscriptions du Siam, I, p. 9). In 
fact he was already a grown man (see p. 229). It seems to have been 
the custom for a Queen Mother, no matter what the King's age might be, to 
take an active part in affairs of state. In 1449, for example, when Tilokariija 
of LCm Na was 40 years old, his mother participated with him in a military 
campaign against Nc1n and Pre (see Notton, III, p. 110 f.; we take the 
dates from Jinakalamili). Again King Muang Geo of Ltm Na, born in 1482 
(r. 1495-1525), acted jointly with the Queen Mother in numerous works of 
merit when he was 3 3 years old or more (e.~. Coedlls Documents, pn, 130 
132). 1 . V I 



II. I>I•:CLAHATION OJ.IINDEl'Jo:NfJENCU: AND ITS CONSEQUENCES 227 

in Bra~ Pah40 with its hundred and twenty thousand lakes and streams, 

and Phre4t ...... 

Then the Queen Mother resolved to invite Sarptec Bra~ Maha 

Sri Kirti, the leader of the throng of monks who have recently taken 

the vow to attain Buddhahood, 42 to come from his permanent abode, 

namely Bajrapuri Sri KatJ?.ben Bejra,43 in order to found the good 

monastery named Sri Bicitrakirtikalyadima as a place where all 

worthy noblefolk shall perform afijali, obeisance, namaskara and 
salutation. 

Later on, in Sakadija 765, year of the Goat,44 the days and 
months having revolved to the eighth day of the waxing moon 
of the first month, Thursday, the auspicious day and time, in the 
afternoon when the shadow of the gnomon marked exactly six padas, 
Sa.rptec Bra\1 Sri Dharrmariijamata Mahatilakaratanaraja, the Queen 

Mother, planted the lord of trees, the Sri MaMibodhi ................ 766, 
year of the Monkey .................... 45 

* * 

The object of the campaign against Pre may have been to end 

a recurrent threat to N2m. Inscription LXIV (I/ 13) implies that Pre 
was a dependency of Nan in 1393, but four years later Prince Thera 
of Pre temporarily reversed the relationship; Sukhodaya was now 
doubtless restoring it after a period when the two states were 
separate. 

40) Pm Bting, i.e. Nagara Svarga. 
41) um, for LLVfi, P1·e. 

42) Bnddhiitkura, 'a sprouting ;Buddha', means a person who has taken the vow 
to become a Buddha in some future life; tarup.a, 'fresh', must imply that 
the vow was recently taken. 

43) i.e. Gampeng Pet. 

44) A.D. 1403. 
"I 

45) makkatanak~atra and li1Eln both mean 'year of the monkey'. The date is 
equivalent to A.D. 1404. As the rest of the inscription is missing, we cannot 
tell what happened in that year. Apparently the dedication ceremony of 
the Bicitralcirtikalyariima was held in 1403. 
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Nagara Svarga (Pra Bang), at the junction of the Ping and the 
Nan, was the key to Sukhodayan riverine communications. As long 
as the King of Ayudhya held it, Sukhodaya's effective independence 
rested on his good will or his extreme weakness. Inscription XLVI 

shows that the Queen Mother and Mahadharmaraja III-who evidently 

did not consider himself bound by his father's oath -took it from 
Ayudhya by force of arms, not by receiving it as a friendly concession 
from Ramaraja. Ramesvara, as we have guessed, had been friendly 
to Sukhodaya partly because of good will and partly because his feud 
with Subarq.apuri made any other course impossible. Ramaraja, of 
whose reign the Annals of Ayudhya teH us nothing except the 
circumstances of its termination, was either unwilling or unable to 
show the same friendliness. Probably the house of Subarpapuri, 
having begun to emerge from its eclipse and to gather strength during 
the later years of Ramesvara's reign, was able to keep Ramaraja 
under fairly strict control, but unable to seize the throne from him 
without risking civil war. However that may be, the extreme weak
ness of Ayudhya caused by the feud gave Mahadharmaraja III and his 
mother a chance to get a key city and bastion that would be indis
pensable if Sukhodaya was to have any hope of protecting itself in 
future against a stronger Ayudhyan monarch. 

But they were not content to commit open aggression by seizing 
a province which had long been in tbe possession of Ayudhya-and 
more particularly of Subar!]apuri. Mahadharmadija HI, his mother 
declares, 'succeeded to the enjoyment of supreme sovereignty' (maha
mahaisvariya agaraja, 1/6), which can only mean that he threw off the 
ties of vassalage. If Ramaraja angered them by his visit in 1397 

when he asserted something more than nominal overlordsbip, the 
remedy was to break off all ties with him and make Sukhodaya in
dependent in name as well as in fact. But it was a rash move. 

Mahadharmaraja IU now assumed a further commitment. He 
intervened in the affairs of Lcm Na, whose ruler Sen Miiang Ma died in 
1401, leaving two sons by different mothers. The younger son, Sam 
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FElng Gen, succeeded to the throne, which exasperated the elder son, 
Yl Gum Gam. According to the Chieng Mai Chronicle, Y£ Gum Gam, 
after an unsuccessful attempt to seize the throne, went to Sukhodaya 
to get help from Pray a Sai Lii, i.e. Mahadharmadi:ja III. 46 The latter 
then invaded U\n Na in order to put him on the throne. After some 
initial successes he saw an evil omen and decided to retire, taking 
Yi Gum Gam with him. When they reached Sukhodaya he gave Yi 
Gum Gam a town as an apanage, where Yi Gum Gam eventually 
died.47 

The last glimpse we have of Mahadharmaraja III as an inde
pendent monarch is in Inscription IX, in which he is presiding, jointly 
with the Queen Mother, over an assembly of counselors and promi
nent members of the Sangha held in 1406 to investigate charges 
brought by two monks against the Mahathera Mangalavilasa, Abbot 
of the KalyaiJ.avana Monastery (III/8 f.). 

3. The Consequences 

The audacity of Mahadhannaraja III and his mother in 1400 
started a chain of events in the kingdom of Ayudhya which even
tually proved disastrous to them. The loss of Nagara Svarga, follow
ed by Sukhodaya's Declaration of Independence, must have been 
deeply humiliating to both factions; the ruling house of Ayudhya 
would be held responsible, and the Subarpapuri faction would be 

46) Notton, III, pp. 92-95. The Yonaka History, in recounting the same events, 
calls him Sai Lii Tai. It has commonly been believed that Sai Lil Tai was 
Mahadhannari.ija II (cf. Wood, llistury of Siam, p. 61 ); but the dates will not 
do. Sai Lii or Sai Lii Tai can only have been Mahadharmariija III, who calls 
himself Brana 1:-idaiya (Praya Lii Tai) in Inscription LXIV (see p. 217; also 

Prasert lJ.R Nagara, Social Science Review, June 1966, 44 f., 47 f.). 

47) Notton, III, pp. 93-95. The Chieng Mai Chronicle (ibid., p. 95) gives the 
name of the apanage as Miiaizg Suak; the Yonaka History calls it Miiang Sak 

( 'if1n) and says it was on a river of the same name, un affluent of the Yom. 
A ,_, ( 

The !11JVI1'll'Jl1~f1, according to a manuscript in the National Library con-

sulted by Prasert !}a Nagara, says it was at Jagrav ( 'Jl'lfl111 ). Is this a 
scribal error for Jakanrav ( 'Jlln1flTl ), which is generally identified as 
Gamj>"elzg Pet (cf. page 4 note 7)? 
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emboldened. Nevertheless nine years passed before the house of 

Suban;tapuri actually regained the throne. 

The Annals of Ayudhya, after their long silence, give us a terse 

account of the events of 1409, when Ramara:ja 'became incensed with 
his chief minister (mahasenapati) and tried to arrest him.' We are not 
told who the minister was, but we may guess that the Subar1;1apuri 
faction had forced him on Ramaraja with the intention of tightening 
their control over him still further. The minister, according to the ., _j 

Annals, escaped across the river to Pada Gii Cam (ll~l~11Ul), and sent 

a message to the Prince of Subarl_1apuri, Indara:ja, inviting him to take 
the throne of Ayudhya. The minister's forces then seized the capital, 
and Indaraja mounted the throne.4s 

Indariija (r. 1409-24) was a nephew of Paramaraja I. It is not 
difficult to imagine how he had felt about the events of 1400. Almost 
the first order of business after he became King of Ayudhya was to 

put an end to Sukhodaya's independence. This he did within three 
years after his accession, but we do not know how or exactly when. 
The Annals of Ayudhya give us no hint; but we know from Inscrip· 
tion XLIX that Mahlidharmaraja III had been already reduced to vas
salage by 1412. 

Inscription XLIX, now in the Sukhodaya Museum, was discov
ered by the Department of Fine Arts in 1955 in the ruins of Vat 
Sarasakti (Map 3, No. 12), near the northwest corner of the pond 
called Tratban So. The text is engraved on one face only of a stone 
slab 1.38 m. tall and 1.03 m. wide. The top of the slab is ogee-shaped, 
and the sides curve inward before reversing themselves to form the 
necks of nagas whose heads are now brokenoff (Fig. 2). The edge 
of the stone is richly engraved with the serpentine bodies, covered for 

48) AA/LP, sub anno CS 771. Ramaraja was not executed, but given Pada.Gu 
Cam as an apanage. The location of Pad~ Gii Cam is not known, but it 
sounds as if it were somewhere between Ayudhya and Subarl)apuri, 
doubtless in a plnce where the deposed monarch could be kept under strict 
surveillance. 
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the most part with multiserial dorsal scales, but with the uniserial 

ventral scales glimpsed in a narrower band; the serpents' spines bristle 

with tongues of flame, and their necks are hung with foliage. The 

bottom of the stone is engraved with lotus petals and decorative 

motifs. The text is unusually clearly written, and, except for a few 

lacunae, it is complete. It consists of 35 lines of Siamese, written in 

Sukhodaya characters. It has been edited by Maha Chiirp. Doriga~p.

var!)a ( Prajum, III, 82 f.). 

Aside from No. XXXVIII, which itself doubtless caused resent

ment ( p. 13 ), this is the first stone inscription from Sukhodaya 

emanating from anyone other than a member of the Sukhodayan royal 

family or a monk. It is also one of the largest and most splendidly 

executed of all. 

The author, who calls himself 'a certain gentleman named Nay 

Inda Sarasakti,' 49 -or Soras1ik, as he writes the name-was almost 

certainly the Ayudhyan Chief Resident, sent by Indara:ja to look after 

his interests at Sukhodaya. 50 His references to the King of Sukhodaya, 

while friendly enough, seem rather unceremonious in a formal docu

ment. He speaks of him, in the first instance, as ~tWV11u1V~l~!HJn~11i"iilJ • 
71'11'1, 'the King Qk-ya Dharmadija' (l/5 ); and farther on as ~'lwn~~1, 

'Cau Bral~ya' (I/8 ), vl~V11"wn, 'the King' (I/8 et passim), or some 

combination of these terms. The old title Sa1]1tec Mabadharmaraj

adhiraja, indicating a sovereign ruler with vassals of his own, has been 

significantly truncated; and ok-yii here may have the specific meaning 

of 'vassal ruler'. 

The object of the inscription is to record the building of Vat 
Sarasakti by Nay Inda Sarasakti with the help of the Mahathera 

Dharmatrailoka, the younger brother of the Queen Mother whose 

rashness was the indirect cause of Sukhodaya's downfall. The Queen 

Mother is not mentioned. If she was not already dead, she had pre-

49) 'r1l~!!TUJ~U 1 tlfl'U~I:1EJ1t't"n (1/3). In transcribing the name we have regularized 
• 

the spelling to Sarasakti. 

50) Sarasakti was an Ayudhyan title; Pra .lao Siia, King of Ayudhyii 1703-09, 

W!lS Hlvari Sarasakti (J"uang S'iirasal~) before coming to the throne. 
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sumably gone into strict retirement. At least we cannot imagine her 

on speaking terms with Nay Sarasakti. 

Among other things, the inscription tells of a visit to Sukhodaya 

made by the King of Ayudhya in 1417, accompanied by his mother 
and his aunt (1/17 f.). The text calls him BraJ:t Paramarajadhipati 
Sri Mahacakrabartiraja;si of course he is Indaraja, whose title is here 
copied in part from his uncle Paramaraja and in part from his prede
cessor Ramaraja. He and his mother did not stay long; but the 
Princess Aunt spent several months at Sukhodaya, during which time, 
to the great satisfaction of Nay Sarasakti, she visited his monastery 
more than once. 

Nay Sarasakti writes like a bureaucrat who wants to make sure 
that everything is in order, so that no one can call into question the 
excellence of his motives or the propriety of his actions. His flat and 
repetitive style comes as an anti-climax after the headlong quality of 
the Queen Mother's Declaration of Independence. Yet his faults as a 
stylist are a virtue for the historian, for be tells us much that a brisk
er writer would omit; and he unconsciously reveals something of his 
own personality. 

The text is characterized by several orthographical peculiari
ties which are not usual in the inscriptions ofSukhodaya. The vowel 
1 is used in place of 1. The 1~Lfln is often used to indicate the short 
A which in modern times would be shown as ~ or omitted altogether 
( ' ' e.g. ~ for 'iiZ, and lJ~1 for lJ~l). 

TEXT 

51) Written Bra~ Porramarajiidipatti SirMabac!lkbattiriija. 
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TRANSLATION 

May it be of good omen! At the beginning of Sakaraja 1334, 
year of the Dragon, seven-seven-four Saka, Thursday the fifth day of 
the waxing moon of the fifth month, in the year of the Dragon, fourth of 
the decade,52 a certain gentleman named Nay Inda Sarasakti, being 
full of faith in the Buddhist religion, requested [title to] this piece of 
land which he owned-measuring 45 fathoms on the east and west, and 

39 fathoms on the north and south-from the King Ok-ya Dbarmaraja 
who upholds the Traipitaka, saying that he intended to build a 
monastery on it and transfer the merit to the King.s 3 Then the King 
gave his consent to the said Nay Inda Sarasakti, who came and leveled 
the ground off, making it nice and smooth. At that time a Mahathera 

who was the King's mother's younger brother, named Mahathera 
Dharmatrailoka ... iianadassi,s4 resident in the township of Tav 
Khon,55 came up to ask for news of his nephew the King. When he 
arrived here it was the full-moon day of the sixth month. The King 
received him and took him to stay at Vat Tral)kvans6 first. Then the 
King gave an instruction to the Chief Sanghakari57 to go and tell Nay 
Inda Sarasakti to arrange a good, suitable site [on the land in question] 
and go and find some kutis to erect on it, as he intended to invite the 
Mahathera to go and spend the rainy season at that place. The Chief 
Sanghakari, having received the King's instruction, came and told 

52) 1412 A.D. (Mahii:sakaraj,1 1334, Culasakaraja 774). 

53) !lvUfl~, (I/4) must mean 'which he owned' in the sense that he had acquired 

the right to occupy it for himself and his heirs, but the actual ownership of 
the land-like that of all other lands in the kingdom except those belonging 
to the Saiigha-remained vested in the King. Nay Sarallakti needed the 
King's consent in order to make it over to the monastery; for land given to 
the Sangha was given in perpetuity and could never be legally taken away 
even by a later king. 

54) Written dharl:'matriiiloka ••. ya 1nadaksi; the mutilated portion of the 
name appears to be something like -gacunavaciir-. 

55) D?w Kon ( ml'll!:l't-1 ). 

56) Wat /.)raguan ( -r\11\ll'l'~Wl't-1, 'ipomea aquatica' ); Map 3, No. 10. 

57) The chief of the officials charged with looking after relations between the 
Crown and the Sangha. 



A L>ECLA!\ATION Ol<' lNll!o:l'ENDI<:NGE AND l'l'S CONSI~~l\JllNG!•:s 237 

Nay Inda Sarasakti that the King had given him an instruction to come 

and tell Nay Inda Sarasakti to arrange a good, suitable site, a11d go 
find some ku~is to erect on it, and that he would ask the Mahathera 
to come and stay here for the rainy season. Nay Inda Sarasakti was 

filled with extreme joy and delight. Then he fetched some kutis and 
erected them.5s Then be asked the Chief Sanghakari to inform the 
King. Then the King instructed the Chief Sa~ighakari to go and 
invite the Mahatbera to come and occupy his kuti on an auspicious 
day, and [to invite] his seven disciples and the other monks living 
with him who had come to give the Mahathera their blessing [to 
occupy the kutis prepared for them]. Then the King invited him to 

associate himself with the monks of the Jetubana.S9 

Later on when the auspicious day came, the Mahathera, after 
much reflection, came to supervise the construction of a mahacetiya 
surrounded by elephants, together with an image of the Buddha 
with his feet down,6o as well as a vihara and an image-house.61 

Then [the buildings] were finisb~d [according to his design]. 

58) The ku~is must have been huts of 'pre-fabricated' wooden paneling, just as 
. they usually are today; that is why he fetched them first and then 
erected them, instead of fetching the materials and then building the kutis. 

59) Apparently some of the monks from Vat Jetubana (Map. 3, No. 27) were 
to be invited to spend the rainy season at Vat Sarasakti with the Mahathera. 
They may have belonged to a different sect; if so, certain formalities would 
be required for the Mahiithera to 'associate' himself with them in order to 
participate with them in the performance of rites. The Jetubana monks 
were presumably 'forest-dwellers', the Mahathera a 'village-dweller'; Vat 
Sara!l'akti of course was in town. 

60) i.e. seated in the 'European' fashion (pralambaniisana), rather than with legs 
folded (viriisana) or crossed (vajriisana). The design of a stupa surrounded 
by elephants recalls HI at Chang Lom at Sajjanalaya, built by Rlim Kamhcng 
in 1290. If the Mahathera chose the design so as to remind Sukhodayan 
patriots of the days of freedom and greatness, the Ayudhyan Chief Resident 
outwitted him. The image seated in the European fashion-the only 
example we know of in Sukhodayan art-is surprising until we recall the 
enormous statue at Vat Piilileyyaka near Suban~apuri, which is perhaps the 
largest image in that posture ever built. The Resident may have insisted 
on adding a copy of it in order to symbolize the house of Subart].apur!'s 
supremacy. 

61) The term V!~Yrr:: has more than one possible meaning; in the present context, 
'image-house' seems the most likely. 
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When the Sakaraja increased to nine, in the year of the Monkey, 

ninth of the decade,62 King Paramarajadhipati Sri Mahucakrabarti

raja,63 with the Princess Mother and the Princess Aunt, 64 came up to 

present a white elephant and a royal vehicle to the Sangha in each 

city, and to redeem them in the matter of course.65 When they came 

here the Princess Aunt came and stayed in the residence at the upper 

end of the Old Esplanade west of Vat Sarasakti. She came and 

affixed some gold leaf in the vihara, and gave the land of that 

residence as an endowment to the monastery. 

62) Culasakariija 778, Mahasakaraja 1338, was a year of the Monkey, whereas 
Culasakarlija 779, Mahasakaraja 1339, was a year of the Cock. ~u the 
transition from one year to another, it was the custom to change the animal
name of the year on the first day of Citra {March-April), but not to change 
the date in Culasakaraja until the 'saka-change dfiy' ( ·rt.ILtl~~l'ln ), which 
came later. As 'Culasakariija 778, year of the Monkey', would become 
'Culasakaraja 77 8, year of the Cock' on 1 Citra, and would then become 
'Cula&akaraja 779, year of the Cock' on baka-change day, there was no time 
when the date could be called 'Culasakaraja 779, year of the Monkey.' 
But apparently the Mahasakaraja worked differently, the digit and the year 
of the decade being changed before 1 Citra when the animal-name changed. 
There would therefore be a certain period when the date was 'Mahasakaraja 
13 39, year of the Monkey'; it doubtless corresponded to the early part of 
1417 A.D. Cf. Inscription XV, in which there are two similar cases: at 
I/12, Mahasakaraja 1434, year of the Goat, though Mahasakaraja 1433 
was the year of the Goat; and at I/29, Mahasakaraja 143 8, year of the 
Boar, though Mahusakariija 1437 was the year of the Boar. In both these 
cases the numeral has been advanced. while the old animal-name remains. 
The other dates in Inscription XV {I/2, II/ 14, III/ 8 f., and IV /2) are normal. 

63) The King of Ayudhyii, IndariiJa. 

64) Indariija's mother and aunt. 

65) At l/19 the printed edition gives 1mn", but an examination of the stone 

shows the right reading is 1~LfJ1 {for 1~ Llll, 'redeemed'). Instead of giving 
money directly to the Sai1gha, the King gave them a white elephant and a 

royal vehicle, which he then 'redeemed' or 'bought back'. The purpose 
was to increase the merit of the gift and the reward that the King would get 

in future births. By giving the Sangha his white elephant, the emblem of 

sovereignty, he was' giving' them his kingdom. As a result he could look 
forward with confidence to being a king in his next incarnation. 
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Later on when the Sakaraja increased by one, in the year of 

the Cock, last of the decade, 66 the Mahathera and Nay Inda Sarasakti 
made an estimate in cooperation with each other to arrange for gifts 
[to be invited] in connection with the dedication of the mahacetiya, 
the vihara, and the image-house. When the auspicious day arrived, 

they informed the King of the matter. He rejoiced with them, and 
undertook to supply trestles of fireworks for three days. 

He came to listen to the Dharma, together with the aforesaid 
great Upasika. 67 Then the MahEfthera asked for rice-lands to be 
allotted as an endowment for the monastery in accordance with the 
King's zeal. Then the King gave an instruction to allot 400 rai for 
the monastery, and the Queen68 allotted 335 rai of rice-lands in 
different parcels.69 Nay Sarasakti asked the King for forest-land to 
convert into rice-fields in the township of Pan Suk Born Noy (Bun 

Sul~ Pam NOi), and the King gave an instruction to detach forest-land 
in the amount of a thousand rai adjoining the aforesaid rice-lands to 

be allotted to the monastery. 

Later on the Mahathera apportioned the [revenues of] the 

rice-lands [as follows]:7o 

- for the mahacetiya, 40 rai at Pan Ti (Ban Dl); 

- for the vihara, 140 at Pan PMii Lum (Ban Pai Lom) and 

Pun Hot (Btm Hot); 
- fields for food for the monks, 200 [rai] at Pan Suk Born Noy 

(Btin Suh Pam Nbi), 20 at Pan VaJ Tat (Bfln Wang Dat), 20 at Pan ~a 
Kham (Ban l}D Ktzm), 30 at Pan Jan Col). (Btm ptm ]o), 40 at Pan 

Hnon-pua Hlvari (Bun Nong-bua Luang); 
-- fields for the image-house, 70 [rai] at Hnot'l Yan Noy (Nang 

Yang Nui), 35 at Hvva Fhay Son Vay (Hua FUi Sbng Wcli); 

66) Mahasakariija 13 39 was a year of the Cock, Mahasakaraja 1340 a year of 
the Dog. The time was probably in the early part of 1418 A.D. See note 62. 

67) The King of Ayudhya's aunt. 
68) The King of Sukhodaya's consort. 
69) Probably LthL'UlLLiln means the land was in several parcels not adjoining 

one another. 
70) There are several mistakes in the printed edition: 20 for 30 at I/29, 25 for 

35 at J/30, 400 for 600 at I/30, 20 for 30 at 1/31. 
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_fields for the Sangha, 350 [rai]7t, 600 at Rai Jon (RaiSon), 
80 at Pan tLakan Ndy (Bcm Lagan Noi), 80 at 1Lakan Hlvail (Lagan 
Luang), 30 at Pan Tan (Btin Dong)- five bushels for the lord 

samm;eras, ten bushels for the lord bhik~us72 • 

Later on Nay Sarasakti asked for the revenues from four 

pieces of land: 2 pieces at the village of Vat Bayab (W at Payap), one 

of them for the image of the Buddha with his feet down, on~ for tb~ 
image of the walking Buddha; and 2 pieces at the village of Isaravat 

(i.e. isanavat) for the vihani.-amounting in all to 40,000 fcowries].73 

The Mahathera and Nay Sara~akti have placed the record of 
the endowments in this inscription to last until the end of the kalpa. 
All of us are striving to act in accordance with this religion in eve;y 

birth in our desire to meet with the religion of the Bodhisattva Sri 

Ariyamaitri.74 

* * * 
71) It is not clear why the location of these 3 SO rai is not specified, when that 

of all the other lands is. Perhaps most of them were amo_ng the 335 mi 
'in different parcels' presented by the Queen, and hence too numerous to 
specify. 

72) The land whose revenues the Mahathera is apportioning adds up to a total 
of 1735 rai, which corresponds to the amount (400+335-l-1000) presented by 
the King and Queen. The 'five bushels' for the samal.).eras (novices) and 
the 'ten bushels' for the bhik~us (fully ordained monks) must be a ration of 
rice for a certain period to supplement the food they received as daily alms 
(one Siamese bushel, l'rVI, equals 20 litres). Are these figures based on the 
average yield of the 1130 rai whose revenues were apportioned to the 
Sat'lgha? And how are they related to the yield from the 300 rai apportioned 

for 'food for the monks' ( U1'\l,rVl!i')? 

73) B:iyab means northwest, IS!ina means northeast. 
74) In the present aeon or kappa (Sanskrit: kalpa) there have already been four 

Buddhas : Kakusandha, Ko~ii'gamana, Kassapa and Gotama. The religions 

founded by the first three disappeared ages ago; the present religion, founded 
by Gotama, will disappearin the year 5000 of the Buddhist Era. After that 
there will be a long, long interval with no religion. Ages hence, but still in 

the present aeon, Ariya Metteyya (Sanskrit: Arya Maitreya) will descend to 
earth, become a Buddha, and re-establish the religion. Meanwhile he is a 
Bodhisatta (future Buddha), who has already passed through all the required 
incarnations except the final one, and who is waiting in the Tusita heaven 
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In 1419, the year after making his gifts to Vat Sarasakti, 
Mahadharmaraja III died. His death was followed by serious 
disturbances, caused apparently by a contest for the throne between 

his son Praya Ban Muang (mm~v-l) and another prince, Prayu Ram. 
In order to settle it, the King of Ayudhya, Indaraja, proceeded to Pra 
Bang (Nagara Svarga), where be received the homage of both princes, 

and awarded the throne to Ban Muang (Mahadharmadija IV),7 5 

Inscription XII, executed in 1426, gives the latter's name in 

Pali form (1.l'n.11JH'l), and his full style as Sirisuriyavamsa Paramapa:la 

Mahadharomarajadhidija (1/4). Evidently rajadhiraja by that time 
no longer denoted a sovereign monarch and was hardly more than 

part of a proper name, for there is no doubt whatever that he was a 

vassal of Ayudhya. 76 The provenance of the inscription is not 
recorded, but a passage in it (I/5) shows that it was executed at 

Sukhodaya, and that Mabadharmaraja IV was still residing there in 

1426. He probably transferred his capital to Bi~l)uloka not long 
afterward, marking the occasion by casting the great bronze statue 
called Buddha Jinaraja.77 

He died in 1438. Upon his death, Indariija's son Paramariija

dhiraja II- who had succeeded to the throne of Ayudhya in 1424-

for the proper time for his last rebirth. As Professor Malalasekera says, 
'it is the wish of all Buddhists that they may meet Metteyya Buddha, listen 
to his preaching, and attain to Nibbana under him.' (Dictionary of Pali 

Proper Names, vol II., p. 662, sub verbo Metteyya.) 

7 5) AA/LP, sub an no 7 81. 

7 6) Probably the habit of applying this epithet to Mahadharmarlijli III, despite 

Nay Sarasakli's refusal to do so, had become too strong to break; for even 
the Annals of Ayudhya (AA/LP, sub auno CS 781), in recording his death, 

call him Mahadharmarajadhiraja. 

77) See Griswold, Towards a History of Sul1hodaya Art, pp. 53-55 and Fig. 56. 

Prince Damrong attributed the Jinariija to I;.idaiya; but the discovery of 
several dated images in recent years has made a more accurate dating possible 
on the basis of stylistic comparisOJts. The real date cannot be far away 

from that of the four images cast at Nan in 1426 (ibid, figs. 55-a, 55-b, 
and p. 54). The date given in 'W~f111m'i'LVI~fl, B.E. 1500, is of course 

nonsense. 
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abolished the vassal kingdom ofSuk:hodaya, incorporating its territory 
into his own kingdom, and sent his own son Ramesvara (the future 
King Paramatrailokanatha) to rule it as Viceroy at Bi~t}uloka.n 
When the new Viceroy arrived, tears of blood were seen to flow from 

the eyes of the Buddha Jinanija.7 9 

78) Acc?rding to the poem Yuan Pai, he was born c. 1431, so he would still be 
a child when he became Viceroy in 1438, 

79) AA/LP; sub anno 800. For the subsequent events see Griswold Prince 
Yudhilfflu'ra Artibus Asiae, XXVI, 3/4, pp. 215 ff. ' ' 
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Abbreviations and Bibliographical References 

AA/LP. Annals of Ayudhya, Hlvai1 Prasroth ('Luang Prasert') 
Recension, ll!t~lJVHFfl'll'lllml'l~ "'· There is a mediocre English translation 
in JSS VI/3. 

BE. Buddhist Era. 

BEFEO. Bulletin de l'Ecole Franyaise d'Extr&me-01·ient. 

Chieng Mai Chronicle. See Notton, III. So far as we know, 

this chronicle has not been printed in Tai. 

Coedes, Documents. Documents sur l'histoire politique et religieuse 
du Laos occidental, BEFEO, XXV. 

CS. Culasakaraja. 

Griswold, Towards a History of Suhhodaya Art, Bangkok 

(Department of Fine Arts), 1967. 

Inscriptions. The numbering of the inscriptions from I to XV 
corresponds to that in Coedes, Recueil des inscriptions du Siam I, and 

lbt'lliJffnmimt!J1lJflll'l~ .,, Bangkok, 1924; from XXX on, to that in lla'lllJftl'll 
' ' 

1ninmr1~ "'' Bangkok, 1965. The Roman numeral before the slant 

indicates Face I, Face II, etc., while the Arabic numeral after the 

slant indicates the number of the line. 

Jinakalamali'. The portion of the text dealing with Siam, 
together with a French translation and a valuable commentary, 

appears in Coedes, Documents. The complete Pali text was published 

in London a few years ago by the Pali Text Society. English translation 
by N.A. Jayawickrama, London, 1968; Siamese translation by Maba 

Serl Manavidura, ;JumnJJ,riumn1, Bangkok, BE 2501 (1958). 

JSS. Journal of the Siam Society. 

MS. Mahasakaraja. 

Nan Chronicle. WHI'nl'llll~fl~\h\1, ll1t'lllJW~f1111'llH111'1~ GlO ( unmJW~ftl'J~U 
' ' 

ll.uimv'fflJI'lUH~'lfl~ LnlJ o:, Bangkok, BE 2507). English Translation: The 
' Nan Chronicle, translated by Prasoet Churatana, edited by David K. 

Wyatt, Data Paper No. 59, Southeast Asia Program, Cornell Univer- · 

sity, Ithaca, N.Y., 1966. 



244 A.B. Griswold & Prasert !)a Nagara 

Notton. III. Annales du Siam, 1/le volume, Chronique de Xieng 
Mai, traduction de M. Camille Notton, Paris, 1932. 

Poranavatthusthana. tm,m1~o?lmHl1mtll'llmml1l~ni, Bangkok, BE . . 
2500 (1957). 

RE. Ratanakosindra Era. 

Silpakara. ilm.hm (Bulletin of the Department of Fine Arts), 
Bangkok. 

126. 

SSR. Social Science Review (i~mJm!l'~it!lrirH1), Bangkok. 

Wood, W.A.R. History of Siam, Bangkok, 1933. 

Yonaka History. wlt~uh~·~nn1l1l1l·nL ~~fl~w~BmmTmln, Bangkok, RE 
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APPENDIX 

Transcription 

In transliterating passages from the inscriptions, we follow the 
Graphic System used by Professor George Coedes In Recueil des in
scriptions du Siam, modified in a few minor respects to facilitate 

printing. See Table I. 

This system has many advantages. It is in general use for 
epigraphic work in India and Southeast Asia. For Siamese it is the 
only practical system by which it is possible to show exactly how a 
word is spelt in a given inscription so that a reader can re- transcribe 
it into Siamese letters without alteration. A great number of the 
proper names and other words that occur in the inscriptions are bor
rowed from Sanskrit or Pali, and when they are rendered in the 
Graphic System their sense is readily apparent to anyone with a 

smattering of those languages (e.g. 11UJI'111, Ramesvara; 1-Lfld"i"l'llalJ·J, 

Nagara Rajasima; 11'll~1, Rajapuri; l.ljJJL'JflU, Pathamacetiya; 'I'P11if!.,nJ1'll, 

Buddhasakaraja). True, it does not give the English reader much of 
an idea of the Siamese pronunciation of these words; but neither do 
the more popular systems, which in addition have the disadvantage of 
concealing both the sense and the spelling ('Ramesuan', 'Nakhon Ra
chasima', 'Pathom Chedi', 'Ratburi', 'Phuttbasakarat'). 

Though the graphic system is admittedly awkward for words of 
Tai origin, it is nevertheless the only reasonable way of Romanizing 
them in epigraphic work, and in general wherever the spelling has to 
be made known. 

When it is more important to show the pronunciation we use 
the 'Common-Sense' system.80 See Table II. We often use this system 

80) In this system consonants are to be pronounced as in English; but note the 
following: Gas in background (not as in gin), J as in bootjack, !?as inPiltdown, 

? as in scrapbook, NG as in singer (not as in.fingw), S as in sit (not as in mse). 
Vowels are to be pronounced as in Italian; circumflex indicates length; E and 

6 are the Italian 'closed' sounds (cf. English freight and note), E and 0 the 
'open' ones (cf. English land and long); U and 0 approximately as in German. 
See Griswold, !lfterthoughts on tlze Romanization of Siamese, JSS XLVIII. 
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for Tai names in discussions of history, and whenever ease of reading 
is more to be desired than fidelity to a textual spelling. 

Words transcribed in the graphic system are printed in ordinary 
type or in bold-face. Words transcribed phonetically are printed in 
italics, at least when we use them for the first time. 

Sanskrit and Pali words, wherever they occur, are transcribed 
in the graphic system; when they occur in an inscription, we usually 
transcribe them exactly as written (e.g. dharrma or dharmma as the 
case may be), but if such precision would be more tedious than help
ful, we regularize the spelling and call attention to the alteration in a 
footnote (e.g. Notes 51, 54). In our comments and historical discussions 
we habitually regularize the spelling of such words. 81 For names 
of mixed origin, we generally give both the graphic and phonetic 
forms at their first appearance (e.g. nltL'W~LW'lf'l', Karpbei1 Bejra, 
Gampeng Pet), and thereafter whichever of the two is more convenient. 
For such 'naturalized' lndic words as '"r'fl and 'W1~, we use one form or 

the other, depending on the word that follows (e.g. ·rmJVl11ilfl, Vat 
I 

Mahadhatu; m~vp11ioiu·n'lf, Bra).l Buddhajinaraja; 1~1W7~un\ Wat Pra 
Geo). For the names of modern Siamese writers, we use either the 
graphic system or the forms that they themselves prefer. For such 
familiar names as 'Bangkok', we use the popular spelling, though it is 
neither graphic nor phonetic. 

~----:------------·----·-· 
81) As 'fl and f1 both stand for Sanskrit and Pali t, we write m1n~~ as Tiivatinisa, 

and til~ as dhatu (rather than dhii!u), except when there is some good reason 
to. m&ke the distinction, Similarly with u and tJ (P). 



n ka 

'll kha 

'] lgla 

fl ga 

f) ~a 

6J,J gba 

\1 na 
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I 
'1J ca I 
'iA. cba 

'lf ja I 
"1f ja I 
QJ jha 

qJ n.a 

n ka 
0 

n kaJJ;J. 
-

n~ kab 
... 

n ldi 

m ka 
0 

nl karp 

Table I 
THE GRAPHIC SYSTEM 

Consonants 

~ ta f1 ta I 1J pa 

lJ ta lfl ta I tl ~a 

j tha bl tha I ~ ph a 

I ~ fha 

'i'1 da 'Yl da I 'V'I ba 

I ~ fa 

n.J dha 1i db a I 1l bha 

rn na '1--L na I dJ rna 

Vowels and Diphthongs 
,. 
n ki Ln ke nu ko 

----
"" n ki LLn ke Lnu kce .. 

Ln kai 
A 

n ki Ln ko 
·---... 

1n kai 
... 

n k'i Lnu koa 

n ku 1n ko 
I 

n ku Lnlkau 
~ 

I £J ya 

I 1 ra 

I t'l I a 

I 1 va 

I r1 sa 

I ~ ~a 

I t1 sa 

I 

n11 kvva 
~ ------.... 

n1 kua 
-------

"" mw kiyya 

"" Lnt.J kia 

Semi vowels Accents~'* 

I l-
n ka 
-~--2--

n ka 
+ + 
n ka 

247 

VI ba 

w I a 
-

u a 

* When the mai-hlin-akasa ( " ) appears in Sukhodayan inscriptions, it is usually placed over 
the final consonant of the syllable instead of the initial one; in transcribing, the same thing 
can be done with the breve (e.g. ban for vm~ modern 'l'l"u). 

**To facilitate printing, these accents are placed before the consonant to which they apply. 
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·-·--·~·~-.---.,····-·-· 

-------
n 

------

"llfl'il 

~ 

"\) 
---

Q')J'QJ 
----

tjJ 
-

{] rl 

lJ lj] 

~ 'rHJJ 

tl'Vlli 

ffi'l-1 
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Table II 

THE COMMON-SENSE PHONETIC SYSTEM 

Consonants 

-

Initial Final Initial Final 

---~-··" --------- -----····----~-- ------~1 

g k u b p 
1-------- -----------------

k k :U b p 
------- ---"'-·--- ----~-1 

ng ng ~ 'VUl p p 
----

j t f 
-------------1 

ch t m m 

y n tJ y 
--------- ---1 

d t r n 
-----

d t 
________ !':" ___________ 

1----1·----------

1 w 
t t 

s t 
1------------------~ 

n 11 '7i'Vl'J s ---------

Vlef h 



cv 

+ +"' ' "' 

+1 
0 

+1 
A 

+ 
.... 
+ 

"" .<II 

+ + 
--- -~--

+ 
~ 

+ 
'IJ 

d 
L+ 

L+ 
·-··- ·····---

LL+ 
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a 

it 

am 

i 

i 

il 

u 
·~~------

A 
u 

e 

e 

e 

Table II (continued) 

Vowels 

l+ 6 

+fl .... 
0 

... 
L+, L+El 0 

""' L + tl ia 
------ ----·-

.<II 

L + tl tia 

l +, 1 + ai 

+ ltl ai 

L 4 1 ao 

+11 ao 

+tJ 
~ 

ui 

1 +tJ 6i 
---~--~--

+ tltl oi 
-----

L +tl oi 
.<II 

L +tltl tie 

+ltl ue 
-- --~--~- 1-----

A 

+ 1 iu 
--------------

--..,..,---- ----------· 
L + til io 

Vowels which are left unwritten in Siamese are to be added in accordance with the 
pronunciation; e.g. 1i\-11Jfi, tanabOdi; fl\-1, kon. The letters fJ are 111 are to be written as ri, 1·ii 

or ro, and the letters 11 and 111 as li or lU, according to the pronunciation. 




